

## **Particulars of a Restraining Order**

*S. 49 (2) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 ("Act")*

August 10, 2010

These particulars are posted following the issuance of a Restraining Order against an unregistered private career college by the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges (the "Superintendent") pursuant to s. 46(1) of the Act.

Original service date: August 10, 2010

McKinsey International College The Language School Inc. operating as McKinsey International College  
984 Bay Street  
Toronto, ON M5S 2A5

### **Contraventions**

The Superintendent has ordered McKinsey International College The Language School Inc. operating as McKinsey International College (the "School") to stop:

- Operating an unregistered private career college contrary to section 7 of the Act;
- Offering an unapproved vocational program contrary to section 8 of the Act;
- Charging fees for an unapproved vocational program contrary to section 9 of the Act;
- and
- Advertising an unregistered private career college and an unapproved vocational program contrary to section 11 of the Act

### **Required Actions**

Upon receipt of the restraining order, the School was required to provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to bind the corporation, together with all available supporting evidence, confirming that it:

- A. Had stopped advertising an unregistered private career college and an unapproved vocational program requiring approval;
- B. Had stopped operating a private career college;
- C. Had stopped providing unapproved vocational programs requiring approval;
- D. Had stopped charging fees for unapproved vocational programs requiring approval;

- E. Had provided the Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities with a list including the names and addresses of all current students;
- F. Had provided refunds to students who requested refunds in writing and who were enrolled in unapproved vocational programs requiring approval;
- G. Was not holding, directly or indirectly, any monies owing to current, former, or prospective students of unapproved vocational programs requiring approval;
- H. Was holding student files available for the Superintendent's staff to review; and
- I. Would not reopen as a private career college until it was registered as a private career college.

Note: Nothing in the restraining order prevented the School from offering non-vocational training programs to the public.